

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SALINAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BOBBI LAMERE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal For The State Of California,
Fourth Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN C. SCHUMACHER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN SCHUMACHER
420 East Washington Street
Riverton, WY 82501
Telephone: (307) 857-0300
Attorneys for Respondents

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
JEROME J. LEVINE
FRANK R. LAWRENCE
JAMES K. KAWAHARA
ALEX R. BAGHDASSARIAN
633 West Fifth Street,
21st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 896-2400
Attorneys for Respondents

PECHANGA OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
JOHN L. MACARRO
LAURA Y. MIRANDA
JAMES E. COHEN
P.O. Box 1477
Temecula, CA 92593
Telephone: (951) 676-2768
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	11
THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CON- FLICT WITH ANY STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT, A FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL, OR THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.....	11
A. Petitioners Manufacture A Conflict, Which If It Existed, Only Exists Within The Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California.....	11
B. The Decision Below Only Reiterates Long Settled Federal Law Regarding Tribal, Not State, Jurisdiction Over Internal Member- ship Decisions	12
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASE LAW

<i>Apodaca v. Silvas</i> , 19 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Ak. 1977).....	11, 15
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	10, 11, 13
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Company v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	14
<i>LaMere v. Superior Court of the County of Riverside</i> , 131 Cal.App.4th 1059 (Cal.App. 2005)	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Council of Seneca Nation</i> , 157 N.E. 734 (N.Y. 1927)	15
<i>Red Bird v. United States (Cherokee Intermarriage Cases)</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906).....	13
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).....	13, 14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1983)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995).....	13
<i>Turner v. Martire</i> , 82 Cal.App.4th 1042 (Cal.App. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	13

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 184	15
25 U.S.C. § 903b(c)	15
25 U.S.C. § 1301, Indian Civil Rights Act	10
28 U.S.C. § 1360	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1958 and 2005 ed.)	13
Solicitor’s Opinion of May 17, 1941, 1 Opinions of the Solicitor 1048, 55 I.D. 14	15
